
 

 

Committee Report 

J Joint Report of the Community 
Development, Transportation and 
Management Committees 
For the Metropolitan Council meeting of February 23, 2011 

Item: 2011-24 

 

 

ADVISORY INFORMATION 

Date Prepared: February 16, 2011 

Subject: 2011 Unified Capital Program Amendment 

 

 

 
Proposed Action:  
 

That the Metropolitan Council: 
 

 Amend the 2011 Capital Budget (annual appropriation) by increasing 
appropriation as follows: 

 

Metro Transit     $    108,542,563 
Parks      (            165,000) 

 
 Approve the changes to capital projects as detailed in Attachment 1 

 
And 
 

 Approve changes in scope for grants SG-2008-044, SG-2010-022 and SG-
2010-032 as indicated. 

            
 
Summary of Committee Discussion / Questions:  
 
Community Development Committee – January 18, 2011:  Staff presented the business item and 
answered Committee-members questions.  Passed unanimously. 
 
Transportation Committee – February 14, 2011:  Staff presented the business item and answered 
Committee-members questions.  Passed unanimously. 
 
Management Committee – February 9, 2011:   Staff presented the business item and answered 
Committee-members questions.  Passed unanimously. 
 



 

 1

Business Item  

M Management Committee 
Meeting Date: February 9, 2011 

2011-24 

 

Metropolitan Council Meeting:  February 23th, 2011  
ADVISORY INFORMATION 

Date: February 1, 2011 
Subject: 2011 Unified Capital Program Amendment 

District(s), Member(s):  All 
Policy/Legal Reference: 2011 Capital Program and Budget 

Staff 
Prepared/Presented: 

Brian Lamb, General Manager Metro Transit (612-349-
7510) 
Edwin D. Petrie, Director of Finance, (612-349-7624 
Alan Morris, Principal Financial Analyst (651-602-1446) 

Division/Department: Transportation/Metro Transit  

Proposed Action 

That the Metropolitan Council: 
 

• Amend the 2011 Capital Budget (annual appropriation) by increasing appropriation as 
follows: 

 
Metro Transit     $    108,542,563 
Parks      (            165,000) 

 
• Approve the changes to capital projects as detailed in Attachment 1 

              

Background 

This proposed amendment does not increase capital program authorizations in Metro Transit or 
Parks.  The proposed amendments to the 2011 Capital Budget reflect adjustments in cash flow 
projections for currently approved capital projects. 
 
This proposed amendment transfers state and regional funding between Parks capital projects 
and moves annual appropriations from 2010 to 2011 for 23 Metro Transit projects and from 
2011 to 2012 for one Parks project. 
 
Metro Transit 
 
Closing Projects:  None 
 
Reducing Funding Commitments:  None 
 
Increasing Funding Commitments:   None  
 
Change to Current Year Expenditures:  Based on projected expenditures for Metro Transit 
projects, $108,542,553 in 2010 annual appropriations are carried forward to the 2011 capital 
budget. 
 
Parks 



 

 2

 
Closing Projects:  None 
 
Reducing Funding Commitments:  None 
 
Increasing Funding Commitments:   None  
 
Change to Current Year Expenditures:  Based on projected expenditures for Parks projects, 
$165,000 in 2011 annual appropriations will be spent in future years and are removed from the 
2011 capital budget. 
 
 
Rationale 
 
This aligns the 2011 capital budget with updated cash flow projections for Metro Transit capital 
projects and reallocates state and regional financial resources between Parks capital projects. 

Fiscal Impact 

None 
 

Known Support / Opposition  

None known. 
 



 

 1 

Business Item  

T Transportation Committee Item: 2011-24 

Meeting date:  February 14, 2011 

Metropolitan Council Meeting:  February 23, 2011 

 

ADVISORY INFORMATION 
Date: February 14th, 2011 

Subject: 2011 Unified Capital Program Amendment 
District(s), Member(s):  All 

Policy/Legal Reference: 2011 Capital Program and Budget 
Staff Prepared/Presented: Brian Lamb, General Manager Metro Transit (612-349-

7510) 
Edwin D. Petrie, Director of Finance, (612-349-7624 
Alan Morris, Principal Financial Analyst (651-602-1446) 

Division/Department: Transportation/Metro Transit  

Proposed Action 
That the Metropolitan Council: 

 
• Amend the 2011 Authorized Capital Budget (annual appropriation) by 

increasing appropriation as follows: 
 
  Metro Transit    $    108,542,553 
 
 ●   Approve the changes to capital projects as detailed in Attachment 1. 
  

Background 
This proposed amendment moves unspent annual appropriations from 2010 to 2011 for 
Metro Transit Projects.  This amendment does not change the projects total Council 
authorization in the adopted unified capital program. 
 
Metro Transit 
 
Closing Projects:  None 
 
Reducing Funding Commitments:  None 
 
Increasing Funding Commitments:  None 
 
Change to Current Year Expenditures:  Based on projected expenditures for Metro 
Transit projects, $108,542,553 in unspent 2010 annual appropriations are carried 
forward to the 2011 capital budget. 

Rationale:  This aligns the 2011 Capital Budget with updated cash flow projections for 
Metro Transit Capital Projects. 

Fiscal Impact:  None 

Known Support / Opposition 
None known. 
 
 



Metro Transit ‐ Carry Forward Amendment Detail

2011

61390 Tire Leasing - Base 934,882           
61611 Bus Procurement 40FT Replacement 1,055,595        
61750 Hiawatha LRT: LRV Major Overhaul Program 424,976           
62012 HLRT Rail Station Mods - 1% Transit Enhancement 412,528           
62111 FTH Building & Energy Enhancement 1,757,922        
62313 Support Facility Security 444,314           
62710 UST Upgrades & Replacements 1,034,438        
62790 Major Improvements to Support Facilities 1,582,368        
62911 Maplewood Mall Transit Center Parking Ramp 554,049           
63111 I-35W Transit Station at 46th 1,651,672        
63350 Public Facilities Refurbishment 1,172,843        
63714 Como Shuttle Pass-through to St. Paul 945,188           
63740 UPA 3,743,932        
64690 Technology Upgrades and Enhancements 488,594           
64910 The New 3 Car Train Program 1,260,593        
65510 Northstar Commuter Rail 5,888,647        
65652 Hiawatha LRT: Rail Associated Capital Maint 422,229           
65701 Central Corridor 79 203 729      65701 Central Corridor 79,203,729      
65702 New Farebox Hardware - Replacement Fleet 696,677           
65790 Support Equipment and Non-Revenue Vehicles 1,890,951        
67901 Fare Collection Equipment 979,159           
69917 Regional Transit Security - 2008 grant 483,267           
69919 Security Grant - Fed Homeland Security 1,514,000        

Total: 108,542,553    

Carry Forward Amendment Attachment 1. 2/4/2011



N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

1

Business Item  

 Community Development Committee Item: 2011-24 

Meeting date:  January 18, 2011  

ADVISORY INFORMATION 
Date: January 10, 2011 

Subject: 2011 Unified Capital Program Amendment  
District(s), Member(s):  All  

Policy/Legal Reference: MS 473.315 and Laws of MN 2009, Chap. 172 
Staff Prepared/Presented: Alan Morris, Principal Financial Analyst (651-602-

1446) 
Arne Stefferud, Planning Analyst-Parks (651-602-
1360) 

Division/Department: Community Development Division, Regional System 
Planning and Growth Strategy 

Proposed Action 
That the Metropolitan Council: 

1. Amend the 2011 Capital Budget (annual appropriation) by decreasing it $165,000 for Parks and 
Open Space; 

2. Approve the projects and applicable transfers between capital projects as detailed in Attachment 
1. 

3. Approve change in scope of grant SG-2008-044 ($400,000) from improving a trailhead at Big 
Rivers Regional Trail to funding general design, construction and construction administration 
for miscellaneous Mississippi River Regional Trail improvements and extend the grant’s 
duration to December 31, 2012.   

4. Approve change in scope of grant SG-2010-032 ($250,000) from constructing a Cannon River 
access site at Miesville Ravine Park Reserve to providing match to a $1 million Federal grant for 
design, construction and construction administration for the Rosemount section of the 
Mississippi River Regional Trail. 

5. Approve change in scope of grant SG-2010-022 ($152,000) from constructing sustainable trails 
in Lebanon Hills Regional Park to design, construction and construction administration of a 
parking area, restroom building and miscellaneous site improvements at the mountain bike 
facility in Lebanon Hills Regional Park. This augments a $429,000 grant for this project (SG-
2008-045). 

Background 
The proposed capital program and budget amendment includes the following changes to the adopted 
Parks and Open Space capital program: 

In Anoka County, the reallocation of $42,000 from grant SG-2010-073 which does not need the funds 
due to a favorable bidding climate, and increase grant SG-2010-074 by $20,000 for a new total of 
$145,000 and increase grant SG-2010-075 by $22,000 for a new total of $622,000 effective October 1, 
2010; 



N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

2

In the City of Bloomington, the reallocation of $3,205.35 from grant SG-2010-030 because all grant 
eligible expenses have been covered, and increase grant SG-2010-031 by $3,205.35 for a new total of 
$399,205.35. 

In Dakota County, the reallocation of $550,000 from grant SG-2010-025 to provide funds to partially 
match a $1 million federal grant for design, construction and construction administration of a section of 
the Mississippi River Regional Trail in Rosemount.  

In Dakota County, the reallocation of $150,000 from grant SG-2010-064 because of cost savings for the 
project using a custom sign contractor, and use this amount for a new grant for design, construction and 
construction administration of parking area, event area, and site improvements at the Lebanon Hills 
Regional Park Visitor Center.   

In Dakota County, change the scope of three grants which has no effect on the Capital Program, but are 
considered at the same time as requested by the County.   

Reducing Funding Commitments: 

A reallocation of State ($702,000) and regional ($43,205) funds for a total reduction of $745,205.    

Increasing Funding Commitments: 

The total increase is $745,205 financed with the reductions above.  Details of projects financed with the 
reallocation are shown in Attachment 1.  

Change in Current Year Expenditures: 

Based on projected expenditures for the proposed amendments, the 2011 Capital Budget is proposed to 
be decreased by $165,000 because the new grant for Mississippi River Regional Trail will be expended 
over a longer time frame.  This grant is matching a federal transportation enhancement grant which does 
not expire until December 31, 2013.  The Parks and Trails Fund grant is allowed to align with the 
expiration of the federal grant.   

The Multi-Year Authorization is unchanged since this amendment just transfers funds previously 
approved.   

Rationale 
This amendment to the 2011 Authorized Capital Program implements a portion of 2008 State bond, 2010 
State bond and State FY 2010 Parks and Trails Fund (Land and Legacy Amendment) appropriations bills 
in accordance with provisions in those laws and in accordance with terms of existing grants the Council 
has approved.  It allows subgrants for projects financed with the State funds and any matching 
Metropolitan Council bonds to be executed.  

Funding 
This amendment is financed with State appropriations and Council bonds as described above and in 
Attachment 1.   

Known Support / Opposition 
The regional park implementing agencies which receive these subgrants support this amendment.  On 
January 7, the Metropolitan Parks and Open Space Commission approved the recommended actions.  

 



N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

3

METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 

390 North Robert Street, St. Paul, MN  55101 

Phone (651) 602-1000  TDD (651) 291-0904 

 

DATE:  December 28, 2010  

TO:  Metropolitan Parks and Open Space Commission 

FROM: Arne Stefferud, Planning Analyst-Parks (651) 602-1360 

SUBJECT: (2011-24) 2011 Unified Capital Program Amendment for 2 Regional Park Grants 
in Anoka County, 1 Regional Park Grant in City of Bloomington and 5 Regional 
Park and Trail Grants, Dakota County 

  
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

Anoka County, the City of Bloomington and Dakota County have submitted requests to amend eight 
park grants to help finance costs for other projects.  The premise for the requests is to maximize the 
benefits of the grant funds by: 
 

1. Reallocating grant balances for two projects to finance additional work on three other previously 
approved Metro Council grant projects. (Anoka County and City of Bloomington) 

 
2. Doing less work on two projects and using the unneeded funds to finance two additional 

projects. (Dakota County) 
 

3. Changing the scope of three projects to provide funds to complete three other projects that the 
Metro Council has already approved that need additional funding (Dakota County).  

 

This memorandum contains a review of the requests under applicable terms of the appropriation 
legislation that financed the grants and the affected grant agreements. Staff recommends approving the 
requests as part of an amendment to the 2011 Unified Capital Budget.   
 

AUTHORITY TO REVIEW 
  

Minnesota Statute Section 473.315 authorizes the “Metropolitan Council with the advice of the 
Metropolitan Parks and Open Space Commission to make grants from any funds available to it for 
recreation open space purposes to any municipality, park district or county located wholly or partially 
within the metropolitan area to cover the cost, or any portion of the cost, of acquiring or developing 
regional recreation open space in accordance with the [Regional Recreation Open Space] Policy Plan”. 
  



N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

4

 
ANALYSIS  

 

Anoka County Request 

On June 23, 2010 the Metropolitan Council approved a $225,000 grant to Anoka County to  

redevelop the public boat access to Martin Lake in Martin-Island-Linwood Lake Regional Park (Grant 
SG-2010-073).  The project is nearing completion and has $42,000 remaining in the grant.  Anoka 
County requests that this balance be reallocated as follows: 

 

a)  Add $20,000 to grant SG-2010-074 to cover cost increases for reconstruction and restoration of 
1,300 lineal feet of Riverview Creek using native vegetation and bioengineering at Coon Rapids 
Dam Regional Park.  The new grant total would be $145,000. 

 

b) Add $22,000 to grant SG-2010-075 to cover cost increases for replacing two trail bridges in Rice 
Creek Chain of Lakes Park Reserve. The new grant total would be $622,000.   

(See Attachment 1, Anoka County’s request letter for more details) 
 

All of these grants are financed with the Fiscal Year 2011 appropriation from the constitutionally 
dedicated Parks and Trails Fund (Land and Legacy Amendment).  The appropriation was disbursed to 
the regional park agencies based on a formula in Minn. Statute Section 85.53, Subd. 3.     

 

Section 18.5 of the grant agreements states: 

 “Minn. Stat. Section 16B.98.  Grants funded by the parks and trails fund must be implemented 
according to section 16B.98 and must account for all expenditures.  Proposals must specify a process for 
any regranting envisioned in which the amount available to the Grantee under the formula in Minn. Stat. 
Section 85.53, subd 3 is maintained.” 

 

Anoka County’s request does not change the amount it received from that appropriation and is therefore 
consistent with Section 18.5 of the grant agreement.   

 

Both projects needed additional funding as of October 1, 2010 but Anoka County did not submit its 
request until December 21.  The expenditures on these projects occurred before the Metropolitan Council 
considered providing the additional funds.  Normally, grant funds cannot be spent to reimburse a park 
agency on work that has been completed without prior approval by the Metropolitan Council.  In this 
case, Anoka County is using funds it was granted for another project to finance cost increases to two 
other projects that the Council did approve at a lower grant amount.  Consequently, it is reasonable to 
allow the reallocation of funds for these projects.    

 

City of Bloomington request 

The City of Bloomington has requested that the $3,205.35 balance from Grant SG-2010-030, which 
expires on December 31, 2010, be added to Grant SG-2010-031 for a new total of $399,205.35 via an 
amendment to the grant agreement.  Grant SG-2010-030 was used to reimburse the City its costs to 
remove a structure on land acquired for Hyland-Bush-Anderson Lakes Park Reserve.  Total grant 



N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

5

eligible expenses for the project were $33,794.65 which left a balance of $3,205.35.  The balance is 
proposed to be used to supplement an existing grant (Grant SG-2010-031) which is financing 
construction/reconstruction of bituminous trails in the same park.  (See Attachment 2, City of 
Bloomington’s request letter for more details) 

 

Both grants to the City of Bloomington comprise the City’s share of the 2010-11 Regional Parks Capital 
Improvement Program that was funded with $10.5 million of State bonds in the 2010 bonding bill and $7 
million of Metro Council bonds.     

 

Section 6.06 of both grants SG-2010-030 and SG-2010-031 states: 

“6.06 Changes in the Development Project.  If the Grantee [City of Bloomington], for any 
reason, determines that the Development Project or any portion of it should not be undertaken, 
or that there should be a change in the scope or costs of the Development Project or any portion 
of it, the Grantee shall submit to the Council’s Regional Administrator a statement describing 
the situation and giving the reasons for the Grantee’s determination.  The Grantee may, 
simultaneously with the submission of the statement or within a reasonable time thereafter, 
recommend alternative projects, activities, uses, expenditures, or allocations of grant funds.  … 

 

If the Regional Administrator determines that the Grantee’s recommendations may not be 
immediately approved according to criteria established by the Council, the Grantee and the 
Council may execute a written amendment to this agreement only as provided in paragraph 6.07 
of this article, following appropriate authorization by the Council and the Grantee.   

 

… In determining whether to approve the Grantee’s recommendations, the Council shall give 
full regard to legislative determinations concerning development funding and to the general 
position that the total grant award herein should ultimately be made available to the Grantee for 
development. 

 

The reallocation of the balance from Grant SG-2010-30 to Grant SG-2010-031 is consistent with this 
section of the grant agreements because: 

 

1. The City of Bloomington has notified the Council why a change should be made in Attachment 
2. 

 

2. The use of the balance of Grant SG-2010-03 to supplement Grant SG-210-031 does not change 
the City’s share of the Metropolitan Council’s 2010-11 Regional Parks CIP.  Therefore the change 
in scope, “gives full regard to legislative determinations” of the Metropolitan Council, “and to the 
general position that the total grant award … should ultimately be made available to the Grantee 
[City Bloomington]”.   

   



N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

6

Dakota County request 
Dakota County has requested revisions to project scope or reallocation of funds for five existing grants 
as follows: 

 

1. Change the scope of grant SG-2008-044 ($400,000) from improving a trailhead at Big Rivers 
Regional Trail to funding general design, construction and construction administration for 
miscellaneous Mississippi River Regional Trail improvements.  Also extend the grant’s duration 
from December 31, 2011 to December 31, 2012. 

 

2. Change the scope of grant SG-2010-032 ($250,000) from constructing a Cannon River access 
site at Miesville Ravine Park Reserve to providing match to a $1 million Federal grant for 
design, construction and construction administration for the Rosemount section of the 
Mississippi River Regional Trail. 

 

3. Change the scope of grant SG-2010-022 ($152,000) from constructing sustainable trails in 
Lebanon Hills Regional Park to design, construction and construction administration of a 
parking area, restroom building and miscellaneous site improvements at the mountain bike 
facility in Lebanon Hills Regional Park. This augments a $429,000 grant for this project (SG-
2008-045).  (See Attachment 3, Dakota County request letter for more details)  

 

4. Reduce grant SG-2010-25 by $550,000 for a reduced grant amount of $300,000.  Reduce the 
scope of the grant by deleting final design and construction of Echo Point picnic shelter and 
related water utilities, plus ecological restoration efforts.  The reduced grant would finance final 
design and construction of Echo Point improvements including public pier, picnic area, 
lakeshore trail, access drive and parking lot.   Approve a new grant of $550,000 to provide 
match to a $1 million federal grant to design, construct and provide construction administration 
for the Rosemount section of the Mississippi River Regional Trail (same project shown in 
request 2). 

 
5. Reduce grant SG-2010-064 by $150,000 for a reduced grant amount of $153,000 for signs at 

Lebanon Hills Regional Park and Spring Lake Park Reserve.  Approve a new grant of $150,000 
for design, construction and construction administration for parking, event area and 
miscellaneous site improvements at the Lebanon Hills Regional Park visitor center.  (See 
Attachment 4, Dakota County request letter for more details) 

 

Section 6.06 described above for Grants SG-2010-030 and SG-2010-031 also apply to the Dakota 
County grants SG-2008-044, SG-2010-032, SG-2010-022 and SG-2010-025.   Dakota County’s request 
to change the scope of grants and reallocate funds as described is consistent with this section of the grant 
agreements because: 

 

1. Dakota County has notified the Council why a change should be made in those grants in 
Attachment 3 and 4. 

 

2. The change in scope and grant reallocations from these grants does not change Dakota County’s 
share of the Metropolitan Council’s 2008-09 and 2010-11 Regional Parks CIPs.  Therefore the 
change in scope, “gives full regard to legislative determinations” of the Metropolitan Council, 
“and to the general position that the total grant award … should ultimately be made available to 
the Grantee [Dakota County]”.   



N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

7

 

The fifth request from Dakota County regarding grant SG-2010-064 is a grant that was financed with 
Fiscal Year 2011 appropriation from the constitutionally dedicated Parks and Trails Fund (Land and 
Legacy Amendment).  The appropriation was disbursed to the regional park agencies based on a formula 
in Minn. Statute Section 85.53, Subd. 3.     

 

Section 18.5 of the grant agreements states: 

 “Minn. Sta. Section 16B.98.  Grants funded by the parks and trails fund must be implemented 
according to section 16B.98 and must account for all expenditures.  Proposals must specify a process for 
any regranting envisioned in which the amount available to the Grantee under the formula in Minn. Stat. 
Section 85.53, subd 3 is maintained.” 

 

Dakota County’s request does not change the amount it received from that appropriation and is therefore 
consistent with Section 18.5 of the grant agreement.   

 

All projects proposed to be funded with the grant reallocations or changes in scope of the grant 
agreements are consistent with master plans that the Metropolitan Council has approved in the past.  

 

CONCLUSIONS 

1. The grant scope and/or grant reallocation requests described in this memorandum are consistent 
with applicable State law that finance the grants and applicable terms of the grant agreements.   

 

2. Reallocating funds from grants which results in reducing the grant amounts of some grants and 
authorizing new grants financed with the grant reductions requires Metropolitan Council 
approval through an amendment to the 2011 Unified Capital Program.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Metropolitan Council approve the following grant amendments: 

 

1. Change in scope of grant SG-2008-044 ($400,000) from improving a trailhead at Big Rivers 
Regional Trail to funding general design, construction and construction administration for 
miscellaneous Mississippi River Regional Trail improvements and extend the grant’s duration to 
December 31, 2012.   

 

2. Change in scope of grant SG-2010-032 ($250,000) from constructing a Cannon River access site 
at Miesville Ravine Park Reserve to providing match to a $1 million Federal grant for design, 
construction and construction administration for the Rosemount section of the Mississippi River 
Regional Trail. 

 



N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

8

3. Change in scope of grant SG-2010-022 ($152,000) from constructing sustainable trails in 
Lebanon Hills Regional Park to design, construction and construction administration of a 
parking area, restroom building and miscellaneous site improvements at the mountain bike 
facility in Lebanon Hills Regional Park. This augments a $429,000 grant for this project (SG-
2008-045). 
 

4. Approve a 2011 Unified Capital Program Amendment and applicable grant amendments or new 
grant agreements which: 

 

a) Decreases grant SG-2010-073 by $42,000 for a new total of $183,000 effective October 
1, 2010. 

 

b) Adds $20,000 to grant SG-2010-074 for a new total of $145,000 effective October 1, 
2010. 

 

c) Adds $22,000 to grant SG-2010-075 for a new total of $622,000 effective October 1, 
2010. 

 

d) Decreases grant SG-2010-25 by $550,000 for a new total of $300,000.  The reduced 
grant would finance final design and construction of Echo Point improvements including 
public pier, picnic area, lakeshore trail, access drive and parking lot. 

    
e) Approve a new grant of $550,000 to Dakota County to provide match to a $1 million 

federal grant to design, construct and provide construction administration for the 
Rosemount section of the Mississippi River Regional Trail. 

 
f) Decreases grant SG-2010-064 by $150,000 for a new total of $153,000. 

 

g) Approve a new grant to Dakota County of $150,000 for design, construction and 
construction administration for parking, event area and miscellaneous site improvements 
at the Lebanon Hills Regional Park visitor center.  

 
h) Decreases grant SG-2010-030 by $3,205.35 for a new total of $33,794.65. 

 
i) Increases grant SG-2010-031 by $3,205.35 for a new total of 399,205.35.  

 



Attachment 1:  Request Letter and Map from Anoka County 

 

N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

9



 

N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

10



 
  

N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

11



Attachment 2:  Request Letter and Map from City of Bloomington  

 

N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-
11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL.docx 

12



 
 

 

N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-11\Community Development Comm 2011-24 
Narrative FINAL.docx 

13 



 

Attachment 3:  Request Letter from Dakota County to Change Grant Scope  

 

 

 14



 

 

 15



 

Attachment 4:  Request Letter from Dakota County to Reduce Grants and Finance New Grants 

 

 

 16



 

 17

 

 



2011 Capital Program and Budget Amendment Attachment 1
Community Development Committee - January 18, 2011 Item 2011-24
Management Committee - February 23, 2011
Metropolitan Council - March 9, 2011

2011 Multi-Year 

Agency Park/Trail Description State Other Regional Total State Other Regional Total State Other Regional Total Budget Authorization

Original Adopted 31,261,988$ 85,982,813$     

After Prior Amendments 39,213,126$ 105,291,201$   

After This Amendment 39,213,126$ 105,291,201$   
RP=Regional Park, PR=Park Reserve,  RT=Regional Trail 

Reducing Funding Commitments

Anoka County Martin-Island-Linwood Lake RP (SG-2010-073) Redevelop boat access to Martin Lake 225,000$          -$            225,000$       (42,000)$       -$              (42,000)$        183,000$        -$             183,000$        (42,000)$       (42,000)$          
Bloomington Hyland-Bush-Anderson Lakes PR(SG-2010-030) Acquisition site restoration -$                  37,000$      37,000$         -$              (3,205)$         (3,205)$          -$               33,795$       33,795$          (3,205)$         (3,205)$            
Dakota County Lake Byllesby RP (SG-2010-025) Echo point picnic area, pier, trail 760,000$          90,000$      850,000$       (510,000)$     (40,000)$       (550,000)$      250,000$        50,000$       300,000$        (550,000)$     (550,000)$        
Dakota County Lebanon Hills RP, Spring Lake PR(SG-2010-064) Park signage 303,000$          -$            303,000$       (150,000)$     -$              (150,000)$      153,000$        -$             153,000$        (150,000)$     (150,000)$        

Subtotal - Reducing Funding Commitments 1,288,000$       -$        127,000$    1,415,000$    (702,000)$     -$        (43,205)$       (745,205)$      586,000$        -$        83,795$       669,795$        (745,205)$     (745,205)$        

Increasing Funding Commitments

Anoka County Coon Rapids Dam RP (SG-2010-074) Restoration of Riverview Creek 125,000$          -$                125,000$       20,000$        -$              20,000$          145,000$        -$             145,000$        20,000$        20,000$            

CURRENTLY AUTHORIZED PROPOSED CHANGES AMENDED

OPEN SPACE

PARKS AND 

y p ( ) ,$ $ ,$ ,$ $ ,$ ,$ $ ,$ ,$ ,$
Anoka County Rice Creek Chain of Lakes PR (SG-2010-075) Replace 2 trail bridges 600,000$          -$                600,000$       22,000$        -$              22,000$          622,000$        -$             622,000$        22,000$        22,000$            
Bloomington Hyland-Bush-Anderson Lakes PR(SG-2010-31) Trail restoration and development 338,000$          58,000$      396,000$       -$              3,205$          3,205$            338,000$        61,205$       399,205$        3,205$          3,205$              
Dakota County Miss. River RT (New grant) Design, construct Rosemount section -$                      -$            -$                -$                  510,000$      40,000$        550,000$        510,000$        40,000$       550,000$        550,000$      550,000$          
Dakota County Lebanon Hills RP (New grant) Visitor center parking, event area -$                      -$            -$                -$                  150,000$      -$              150,000$        150,000$        -$             150,000$        150,000$      150,000$          

Section Subtotal 1,063,000$       -$        58,000$      1,121,000$    702,000$      -$        43,205$        745,205$        1,765,000$     -$        101,205$     1,866,205$     745,205$      745,205$          

PARKS AND OPEN SPACE TOTAL 2,351,000$       -$        185,000$    2,536,000$    -$              -$        -$              -$               2,351,000$     -$        185,000$     2,536,000$     -$              -$                 

N:\Finance\Budget\2-CAPITAL BUDGET\2011\Budget Amendments\2011-24 Carry Forward 2-26-11\Community Development Committee 2011-24 Attachment 1 FINAL


	0223_2011_24a.pdf
	0223_2011_24 combined
	Management Comm 2011-24  Narrative FINAL
	Proposed Action
	Background
	Fiscal Impact
	Known Support / Opposition 

	Transportation Comm 2011-24  Narrative FINAL
	Transportation Comm 2011-24 Attachment 1 FINAL
	TABLE 3

	Community Development Comm 2011-24 Narrative FINAL
	SUBJECT: (2011-24) 2011 Unified Capital Program Amendment for 2 Regional Park Grants in Anoka County, 1 Regional Park Grant in City of Bloomington and 5 Regional Park and Trail Grants, Dakota County

	Community Development Committee 2011-24 Attachment 1 FINAL
	Sheet1



